*Pennsylvania*

44. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as
President?
AGE IN YRS..............
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Approve 41% 8% 81% 35% 33% 48% 42% 38% 44% 39%
Disapprove 56 91 15 60 64 49 52 61 54 56
DK/NA 3 1 4 5 3 3 5 1 3 4
TREND: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as
President?
APPROVE.......
High Low
Aug 24 Jun 22 Apr 01 Feb 05 Jun 05 May 04 Dec 19
2015 2015 2015 2015 2014 2009 2013
Approve 41 42 40 44 44 66 39
Disapprove 56 55 56 53 53 29 57
DK/NA 3 3 4 4 3 5 4
45. If Barack Obama could run for president again in 2016, would you like to see him
serve as president for a third term, or not?
AGE IN YRS..............
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Yes 24% % 52% 19% 19% 29% 18% 26% 26% 23%
No 74 98 45 80 80 69 79 73 72 75
DK/NA 2 - 3 2 2 2 3 1 2 2
70. Do you think abortion should be legal in all cases, legal in most cases, illegal in
most cases or illegal in all cases?
AGE IN YRS..............
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Legal all cases 19% % 34% 19% 17% 22% 25% 18% 22% 13%
Legal most cases 35 26 44 37 36 33 30 39 34 36
Illegal most cases 26 38 11 25 28 23 24 28 24 28
Illegal all cases 15 26 7 10 13 16 15 12 13 16
DK/NA 5 4 5 9 6 5 6 3 7 6
TREND: Do you think abortion should be legal in all cases, legal in most cases, illegal

in most cases or illegal in all cases?

Aug 24 Mar 15 Apr 06 Feb 13 Dec 13

2015 2012 2006 2006 2005
Legal all cases 19 25 17 17 18
Legal most cases 35 29 34 36 35
Illegal most cases 26 23 26 25 26
Illegal all cases 15 14 15 16 16

DK/NA 5 8 9 6 5

LEGAL ALL+MOST

High Low
Mar 18 Apr 20
2003 2005
23 16

32 33

24 26

17 18

4 7



71. Is

enough about it?
AGE IN YRS..............
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Favorable 47% 22% 77% 44% 41% 52% 49% 50% 50% 40%
Unfavorable 38 64 6 39 43 33 33 41 37 36
Hvn't hrd enough 14 12 16 16 15 14 15 8 11 22
REFUSED 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2
72. Do you support or oppose cutting off federal government funding to Planned
Parenthood?
AGE IN YRS..............
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Support 39% 64% 11% 39% 45% 34% 38% 40% 39% 40%
Oppose 55 30 82 54 49 60 55 58 56 52
DK/NA 6 5 6 7 6 6 7 3 5 8
73. Do you support or oppose the nuclear deal with Iran?
AGE IN YRS..............
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Support 26% 6% 49% 25% 25% 27% 23% 26% 27% 26%
Oppose 61 85 30 65 64 58 60 60 62 59
DK/NA 13 9 20 10 11 16 16 14 11 15
74. Do you think the nuclear deal with Iran would make the world safer or less safe?
AGE IN YRS..............
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Safer 27% 7% 52% 26% 28% 27% 21% 32% 28% 28%
Less safe 60 86 29 62 63 58 66 54 61 58
DK/NA 12 7 19 12 9 15 12 15 11 14
75. Do you think the federal government should or should not pursue policies that try to
reduce the gap between wealthy and less well-off Americans?
AGE IN YRS..............
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Should 60% 35% 85% 61% 58% 61% 73% 59% 57% 54%
Should not 32 57 7 31 37 29 21 33 37 36
DK/NA 8 7 8 8 5 10 6 9 7 10
76. Do you support or oppose increasing taxes on higher income earners to reduce the

amount

Support
Oppose
DK/NA

your opinion of Planned Parenthood favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard

of taxes paid by the middle class?

AGE IN YRS..........

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64
65% 45% 92% 63% 59% 70% 71% 60% 67%
31 53 5 30 38 24 25 35 30

4 3 3 8 3 6 4 4 3

65+



TREND:

Do you support or oppose increasing taxes on higher income earners to reduce the
amount of taxes paid by the middle class?

Aug 24 Feb 05
2015 2015
Support 65 62
Oppose 31 33
DK/NA 4 5
77. Do you support or oppose efforts by the federal government to require owners of coal-
burning power plants, which generate electricity, to reduce pollution?
AGE IN YRS..............
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Support 67% 45% 88% 68% 62% 71% 74% 67% 68% 63%
Oppose 28 51 7 28 36 21 25 29 28 30
DK/NA 5 4 5 5 2 8 1 5 3 7
78. Do you believe such efforts are needed to clean the air or not?
AGE IN YRS..............
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Yes 72% 53% 92% 70% 67% 77% 79% 71% 73% 70%
No 24 42 4 27 31 18 19 28 24 24
DK/NA 4 5 3 3 2 5 2 1 3 5
79. Do you believe these efforts will be too expensive or not?
AGE IN YRS..............
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Yes 44% 63% 24% 43% 50% 39% 42% 45% 42% 49%
No 44 26 61 45 41 46 48 47 44 37
DK/NA 12 10 15 12 9 15 10 9 14 14
80. Do you agree or disagree with the message from Pope Francis calling on the world to

do more to address climate change?

Tot Rep
Agree 63% 38%
Disagree 30 53
DK/NA 7 10

o

AGE 1IN
18-34

YRS. ..o,
35-49 50-64 65+
60% 61% 62%
32 34 30
8 5 8



81. Which comes closest to your view about illegal immigrants who are currently living in
the United States? A) They should be allowed to stay in the United States and to
eventually apply for U.S. citizenship. B) They should be allowed to remain in the United
States, but not be allowed to apply for U.S. citizenship. C) They should be required to
leave the U.S.

AGE IN YRS..............

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

A) Stay/Citizenship 52% 30% 76% 50% 49% 54% 50% 51% 56% 50%
B) Stay/Not citizen 9 9 8 9 8 9 6 9 7 12
C) Not stay 37 58 14 39 41 34 41 39 33 35
DK/NA 2 3 3 1 3 2 2 1 4 2

TREND: Which comes closest to your view about illegal immigrants who are currently living
in the United States? A) They should be allowed to stay in the United States and to
eventually apply for U.S. citizenship. B) They should be allowed to remain in the United
States, but not be allowed to apply for U.S. citizenship. C) They should be required to
leave the U.S.

Aug 24 Jun 18
2015 2015

A) Stay/ Citizenship 52 48
B) Stay/Not citizen 9 12
C) Not stay 37 34
DK/NA 2 5

82. Would you support or oppose the U.S. sending ground troops to fight ISIS in Irag and
Syria?

AGE IN YRS..............

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Support 50% 66% 37% 45% 56% 44% 46% 55% 53% 46%
Oppose 44 28 55 50 41 46 47 39 43 46
DK/NA 6 6 8 5 3 9 7 6 4 8

82 & 82A. Would you support or oppose the U.S. sending ground troops to fight ISIS in
Iraq and Syria? COMBINED WITH: (If support/oppose g82) Do you feel that way strongly or
somewhat?

082 & QB82A COMBINED. .t v vttt ittt ettt eenneeeenneeeenneeenneeeenas

AGE IN YRS..............

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Support/Strongly 30% 42% 19% 25% 37% 24% 19% 37% 32% 30%
Support/Somewhat 20 24 19 20 19 21 27 18 21 16
Oppose/Somewhat 12 11 13 12 10 14 15 15 11 9
Oppose/Strongly 31 17 42 37 30 32 32 22 32 36
DK/NA (Q82 or 82A) 7 7 8 7 4 10 7 8 4 9

83. Do you think the United States and its allies are winning or losing the fight against
ISIS?

AGE IN YRS....... v

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Winning 16% 10% 25% 14% 18% 14% 22% 17% 16% 11%
Losing 65 81 48 63 67 63 56 66 68 66

DK/NA 19 9 27 23 15 23 22 18 15 22



